












VI-6VI-5

REF. NO. PART
NO. REQ'D NUMBER DESCRIPTION

Section VI - PARTS (cont'd)
MOUNTING & TILT FRAME ASSEMBLY

1 1 * TILT FRAME - W/L (TANDEM AXLE) 24'
0805165 TILT FRAME - W/L (TANDEM AXLE) 26' & UP

2 1 0809092 TAIL LIGHT HOUSING (RH)
3 1 0710784 TAIL LIGHT MTG. BKT. (RH) ALL SERIES
4 1 0809093 TAIL LIGHT HOUSING (LH)
5 1 0710783 TAIL LIGHT MTG. BKT. (LH) ALL SERIES
6 1 0721761 PLATE, LIGHT MOUNTING (RH)
7 1 0721760 PLATE, LIGHT MOUNTING (LH)
8 2 0301390 STOP & TURN LIGHT
9 2 0302201 BACK-UP LIGHT
10 4 0304127 GROMMET
11 4 0301741 MARKER LIGHT, RED
12 4 0301740 MARKER LIGHT GROMMET
13 1 0300273 LICENSE PLATE ILLUMINATOR
14 2 0300867 CONTROL PANEL ILLUMINATOR
15 1 0301671 TOW LIGHT SOCKET
16 1 0306385 BACK UP ALARM
17 1 0306386 BACK UP ALARM GROMMET
18 1 0303385 JUNCTION BOX
19 1 0500237 CONTROL STA. DECAL, 4 SPOOL (LH)

20 1 0500236 CONTROL STA. DECAL, 4 SPOOL (RH))
21 1 0710985 MUD FLAP ANGLE
22 1 0801557 CONTROL BOX HOOD WLMT (LH)
23 1 0801558 CONTROL BOX HOOD WLMT (RH)
24 1 0702526 CONTROL BOX SUPP. CHANNEL (LONG)

1 0909417 ITEMS #25, 26, 27 COMPLETE ASSY.
25 2 0704326 MUD FLAP MTG. BKT.
26 2 0805188 MOUNTING BRKT. WLMT.
27 2 0750340 BAR, MUD FLAP SUPPORT (S.S.)
28 2 * MUD FLAP 24" x 24"
29 1 0805171 MOUNTING FRAME ( TANDEM)
30 1 0720257 PIN, PIVOT (TANDEM AXLE)
31 * 0306021 BEARING PAD
32 2 0704378 MOUNTING ANGLE
33 2 0704152 SPACER, MOUNTING BRACKET
34 2 0805266 END CAP WELDMENT
35 1 0802101 STABILIZER WELDMENT

* CONTACT DISTRIBUTOR FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Section VI - PARTS (cont'd)
HYDRAULICS

12

14

2

3
15

26

24

11

1

17

16

13

28

41

9

8

7

6

5

27

8

7

18

23

21

20

19

10

20

21

21

23

23

23

20

20

20

35
18

34

38

25
24

37

32

25 29

23

22
29

31

31

30
RETURN

39

40

42

42

20

4

18

NOTE: SIZE OF COMPONENTS SHOWN ARE FOR ILLUSTRATION ONLY.



REF. NO. PART
NO. REQ'D NUMBER DESCRIPTION

Section VI - PARTS (cont'd)
HYDRAULICS

1 1 0805187 OIL RESERVOIR (24' & UP)
2 1 * PTO
3 1 0306031 PUMP (15 GPM)
4 1 0306132 BED TILT CYLINDER LOCK VALVE
5 1 0308393 HYD. FITTING 3/4" MORB x 3/4" FP
6 1 0301731 LOCK VALVE
7 2 0302867 CYLINDER, DOCK STABILIZER UP/DN
8 2 0308520 CYLINDER, BED TILT
9 1 0300011 VALVE BODY, 4 SPOOL
10 1 0306016 CYLINDER, BED EXTEND
11 1 0306023 SIGHT GLASS
12 1 0702741 CAP, OIL RESERVOIR
13 * 0306338 SKUFF JACKET
14 1 0302757 HYDRAULIC FITTING 8MJ-16MB
15 1 0300492 HYDRAULIC FITTING 1" HOSE BARB (MB)
16 6 0300041 HYDRAULIC FITTING 8MJ-8MB
17 1 0300865 HYDRAULIC FITTING 8MJ-8MJ
18 4 0301388 HYDRAULIC FITTING 8MJ-8MB 90 DEG.
19 1 0301848 HYDRAULIC FITTING 6MJ-6MP 45 DEG.
20 10 0306143 HYDRAULIC FITTING 6MJ-6MB 90 DEG.
21 3 0301868 HYDRAULIC FITTING 4FP-4FP-4MP BRANCH "T"
22 1 0306117 HEX BUSHING 3/8" x 1/4" (151157X)
23 5 0300142 HYDRAULIC FITTING 6MJ-4MP 90 DEG.
24 2 0308296 LOCK ON STEM, 3/4" MALE NPT
25 1 0704366 HOSE RETURN 3/4" x 20' LONG
26 1 0306080 HOSE SUCTION 1" x 11' LONG
27 1 0300056 HYDRAULIC FITTING 1" HOSE BARB (MP)
28 1 0300692 HYDRAULIC FITTING 1" 90 DEG. STREET ELL
29 2 0306109 HOSE 4M2T-6FJX-6FJX 1/4 x 21
30 2 0301660 HOSE 4M3K 6FJX-6FJX 1/4 x 21
31 2 0301403 HOSE 4M3K 6FJX-6FJX 1/4 x 80
32 2 0308497 HOSE 8M3K 8FJX-8FJX 1/2 x 175
33 2 0301478 HOSE 4M3K 6FJX-6FJX 1/4 x 60
34 1 0301658 HOSE 8M3K 8FJX-8FJX 1/2 x 128
35 1 0306071 HOSE 8M3K 8FJX-8FJX 1/2 x 58
36 1 0301662 HOSE 6M3K 6FJX-6FJX 3/8 x 120
37 2 0300789 HYDRAULIC FITTING 8MJ-10MB
38 1 0300044 HYDRAULIC FITTING 6MJ-8MB
39 1 9018399 IMMERSION FILTER ASSY

1 9018309 IMMERSION FILTER ELEMENT
40 2 0302035 HOSE 6M3K 6FJX-6FJX 3/8 x 18
41 2 0302249 HOSE 6M3K 6FJX-6FJX 3/8 x 46
42 2 0301424 HYDRAULIC FITTING 6MJ-4MP

VI-7

* CONTACT DISTRIBUTOR FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

VI-8

Section VI - PARTS (cont'd)
CONTROL & CROSSROD ASSEMBLY

15

16

18

2

17

8
10 10 9

10
8

5

3

6 10

7

3
14

19

10

11

121322
19

10
20

21
3

22
13 22

13

2

11

12
17

123

7

10

4

108

5
9

10

8

6

14

20



REF. NO. PART
NO. REQ'D NUMBER DESCRIPTION

Section VI - PARTS (cont'd)
HYDRAULICS

1 1 0805187 OIL RESERVOIR (24' & UP)
2 1 * PTO
3 1 0306031 PUMP (15 GPM)
4 1 0306132 BED TILT CYLINDER LOCK VALVE
5 1 0308393 HYD. FITTING 3/4" MORB x 3/4" FP
6 1 0301731 LOCK VALVE
7 2 0302867 CYLINDER, DOCK STABILIZER UP/DN
8 2 0308520 CYLINDER, BED TILT
9 1 0300011 VALVE BODY, 4 SPOOL
10 1 0306016 CYLINDER, BED EXTEND
11 1 0306023 SIGHT GLASS
12 1 0702741 CAP, OIL RESERVOIR
13 * 0306338 SKUFF JACKET
14 1 0302757 HYDRAULIC FITTING 8MJ-16MB
15 1 0300492 HYDRAULIC FITTING 1" HOSE BARB (MB)
16 6 0300041 HYDRAULIC FITTING 8MJ-8MB
17 1 0300865 HYDRAULIC FITTING 8MJ-8MJ
18 4 0301388 HYDRAULIC FITTING 8MJ-8MB 90 DEG.
19 1 0301848 HYDRAULIC FITTING 6MJ-6MP 45 DEG.
20 10 0306143 HYDRAULIC FITTING 6MJ-6MB 90 DEG.
21 3 0301868 HYDRAULIC FITTING 4FP-4FP-4MP BRANCH "T"
22 1 0306117 HEX BUSHING 3/8" x 1/4" (151157X)
23 5 0300142 HYDRAULIC FITTING 6MJ-4MP 90 DEG.
24 2 0308296 LOCK ON STEM, 3/4" MALE NPT
25 1 0704366 HOSE RETURN 3/4" x 20' LONG
26 1 0306080 HOSE SUCTION 1" x 11' LONG
27 1 0300056 HYDRAULIC FITTING 1" HOSE BARB (MP)
28 1 0300692 HYDRAULIC FITTING 1" 90 DEG. STREET ELL
29 2 0306109 HOSE 4M2T-6FJX-6FJX 1/4 x 21
30 2 0301660 HOSE 4M3K 6FJX-6FJX 1/4 x 21
31 2 0301403 HOSE 4M3K 6FJX-6FJX 1/4 x 80
32 2 0308497 HOSE 8M3K 8FJX-8FJX 1/2 x 175
33 2 0301478 HOSE 4M3K 6FJX-6FJX 1/4 x 60
34 1 0301658 HOSE 8M3K 8FJX-8FJX 1/2 x 128
35 1 0306071 HOSE 8M3K 8FJX-8FJX 1/2 x 58
36 1 0301662 HOSE 6M3K 6FJX-6FJX 3/8 x 120
37 2 0300789 HYDRAULIC FITTING 8MJ-10MB
38 1 0300044 HYDRAULIC FITTING 6MJ-8MB
39 1 9018399 IMMERSION FILTER ASSY

1 9018309 IMMERSION FILTER ELEMENT
40 2 0302035 HOSE 6M3K 6FJX-6FJX 3/8 x 18
41 2 0302249 HOSE 6M3K 6FJX-6FJX 3/8 x 46
42 2 0301424 HYDRAULIC FITTING 6MJ-4MP

VI-7

* CONTACT DISTRIBUTOR FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

VI-8

Section VI - PARTS (cont'd)
CONTROL & CROSSROD ASSEMBLY

15

16

18

2

17

8
10 10 9

10
8

5

3

6 10

7

3
14

19

10

11

121322
19

10
20

21
3

22
13 22

13

2

11

12
17

123

7

10

4

108

5
9

10

8

6

14

20



VI-10VI-9

Section VI - PARTS (cont'd)
CONTROL & CROSSROD ASSEMBLY

Section VI - PARTS (cont'd)
BED LOCK ASSEMBLY

1 2 0805164 BULLET WELDMENT
2 2 0710990 MOUNTING ANGLE
3 2 0710991 BODY LOCK GUSSET
4 1 0710992 BODY LOCK BASE TUBE
5 2 0720288 STIFFENER PLATE
6 1 0805192 BED LOCK ASSEMBLY

REF. NO. PART
NO. REQ'D NUMBER DESCRIPTION

REF. NO. PART
NO. REQ'D NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1

1 1 0300011 4-SPOOL CONTROL VALVE
2 8 0301638 BRACKET, CONTROL HANDLE
3 2 0809138 REAR OUTER CONTROL HANDLE
4 2 0809137 REAR INNER CONTROL HANDLE
5 2 0809135 FWD. INNER CONTROL HANDLE
6 2 0809136 FWD. OUTER CONTROL HANDLE
7 2 0301720 KNOB, BALL
8 4 0300341 KNOB
9 2 0300834 KNOB, "IN-OUT" RED (CABLE)
10 12 0400393 NUT, 3/8" - 16 JAM
11 4 0306122 END CAP, CONTROL HANDLE ROD
12 2 0702983 CONTROL HANDLE ROD, 5/16" DIA. x 6-1/8" LG.
13 12 0400532 CLEVIS PIN, 5/16" DIA. x 1" LG.
14 25 0400465 WASHER, 5/16" FLAT
15 8 0400126 SCREW, 3/8" - 16 x 1" HEX HEAD
16 4 0400482 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" HELICAL
17 7 0400392 NUT, 3/8" - 16 NYLON LOCK
18 4 0400243 NUT, 3/8" - 16 TINNERMAN "J"
19 4 0800800 CONTROL ROD LINK
20 3 0806111 VALVE SHIFTER
21 1 0806112 VALVE SHIFTER, ANTI TILT
22 12 0400543 COTTER PIN, 1/8" x 3/4" LG.
23 3 0400140 SCREW, 3/8" - 16 x 4 LG. HEX HD.

2

3

5

4



VI-10VI-9

Section VI - PARTS (cont'd)
CONTROL & CROSSROD ASSEMBLY

Section VI - PARTS (cont'd)
BED LOCK ASSEMBLY

1 2 0805164 BULLET WELDMENT
2 2 0710990 MOUNTING ANGLE
3 2 0710991 BODY LOCK GUSSET
4 1 0710992 BODY LOCK BASE TUBE
5 2 0720288 STIFFENER PLATE
6 1 0805192 BED LOCK ASSEMBLY

REF. NO. PART
NO. REQ'D NUMBER DESCRIPTION

REF. NO. PART
NO. REQ'D NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1

1 1 0300011 4-SPOOL CONTROL VALVE
2 8 0301638 BRACKET, CONTROL HANDLE
3 2 0809138 REAR OUTER CONTROL HANDLE
4 2 0809137 REAR INNER CONTROL HANDLE
5 2 0809135 FWD. INNER CONTROL HANDLE
6 2 0809136 FWD. OUTER CONTROL HANDLE
7 2 0301720 KNOB, BALL
8 4 0300341 KNOB
9 2 0300834 KNOB, "IN-OUT" RED (CABLE)
10 12 0400393 NUT, 3/8" - 16 JAM
11 4 0306122 END CAP, CONTROL HANDLE ROD
12 2 0702983 CONTROL HANDLE ROD, 5/16" DIA. x 6-1/8" LG.
13 12 0400532 CLEVIS PIN, 5/16" DIA. x 1" LG.
14 25 0400465 WASHER, 5/16" FLAT
15 8 0400126 SCREW, 3/8" - 16 x 1" HEX HEAD
16 4 0400482 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" HELICAL
17 7 0400392 NUT, 3/8" - 16 NYLON LOCK
18 4 0400243 NUT, 3/8" - 16 TINNERMAN "J"
19 4 0800800 CONTROL ROD LINK
20 3 0806111 VALVE SHIFTER
21 1 0806112 VALVE SHIFTER, ANTI TILT
22 12 0400543 COTTER PIN, 1/8" x 3/4" LG.
23 3 0400140 SCREW, 3/8" - 16 x 4 LG. HEX HD.

2

3

5

4



VI-11

Section VI - PARTS (cont'd)
DOCK STABILIZER

MOUNTING BRACKET

1 1 0801861 MOUNTING BRACKET

REF. NO. PART
NO. REQ'D NUMBER DESCRIPTION

VI-12

1

Section VI - PARTS (cont'd)
DOCK STABILIZER ASSEMBLY

1 0805191 DOCK STABILIZER WELDMENT (20/30S)

REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION



VI-11

Section VI - PARTS (cont'd)
DOCK STABILIZER

MOUNTING BRACKET

1 1 0801861 MOUNTING BRACKET

REF. NO. PART
NO. REQ'D NUMBER DESCRIPTION

VI-12

1

Section VI - PARTS (cont'd)
DOCK STABILIZER ASSEMBLY

1 0805191 DOCK STABILIZER WELDMENT (20/30S)

REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION



VI-14VI-13

Section VI - PARTS (cont'd)
HYDRAULIC WINCH

20,000 LB. PLANETARY

Section VI - PARTS (cont'd)
OPTIONAL LIGHTING ACCESSORIES

1 2 124001001 SPOT LIGHT W/GASKET
2 2 0300897 GROMMET, RUBBER
3 2 0400392 NUT, 3/8"-16 NYLOK
4 8 0400043 #10-24 X 1" MACHINE SCREW
5 2 0709872 RUBBER CUSHION
6 2 0800539 "T" BOLT ADAPTER

REF. NO. PART
NO. REQ'D NUMBER DESCRIPTION

3

1 0306137 20,000 LB. PLANETARY WINCH

REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION



VI-14VI-13

Section VI - PARTS (cont'd)
HYDRAULIC WINCH

20,000 LB. PLANETARY

Section VI - PARTS (cont'd)
OPTIONAL LIGHTING ACCESSORIES

1 2 124001001 SPOT LIGHT W/GASKET
2 2 0300897 GROMMET, RUBBER
3 2 0400392 NUT, 3/8"-16 NYLOK
4 8 0400043 #10-24 X 1" MACHINE SCREW
5 2 0709872 RUBBER CUSHION
6 2 0800539 "T" BOLT ADAPTER

REF. NO. PART
NO. REQ'D NUMBER DESCRIPTION

3

1 0306137 20,000 LB. PLANETARY WINCH

REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION



VI-15

Section VI - PARTS (cont'd)
HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS

REF. NO. PART
NO. REQ'D NUMBER DESCRIPTION

REF. NO. PART
NO. REQ'D NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 1 0306016 CYLINDER, BED EXTEND
2 1 0308391 SEAL KIT, BED EXTEND CYLINDER

1 2 0308520 CYLINDER, BED TILT - 24' AND LONGER
2 1 0308391 SEAL KIT, BED TILT CYLINDER

Section VI - PARTS (cont'd)
HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS

1 2 0302867 CYLINDER, DOCK STABILIZER
2 1 0308385 SEAL KIT

REF. NO. PART
NO. REQ'D NUMBER DESCRIPTION

VI-16



VI-15

Section VI - PARTS (cont'd)
HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS

REF. NO. PART
NO. REQ'D NUMBER DESCRIPTION

REF. NO. PART
NO. REQ'D NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 1 0306016 CYLINDER, BED EXTEND
2 1 0308391 SEAL KIT, BED EXTEND CYLINDER

1 2 0308520 CYLINDER, BED TILT - 24' AND LONGER
2 1 0308391 SEAL KIT, BED TILT CYLINDER

Section VI - PARTS (cont'd)
HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS

1 2 0302867 CYLINDER, DOCK STABILIZER
2 1 0308385 SEAL KIT

REF. NO. PART
NO. REQ'D NUMBER DESCRIPTION

VI-16



VI-18VI-17

Section VI - PARTS (cont'd)
LIGHT KIT

1 0301390 LIGHT, SEALED RED (STOP & TURN)
2 0302201 LIGHT, SEALED WHITE (BACK-UP)
3 0304127 TAIL LIGHT GROMMET

REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 0301740 MARKER LIGHT GROMMET
2 0301741 LIGHT, SEALED MARKER (RED)
3 0301742 LIGHT, SEALED MARKER (AMBER)

Section VI - PARTS (cont'd)
LIGHT KIT

1 0300507 BULB, MARKER LIGHT
2 0306120 LENS & HOUSING, RECTANGULAR MARKER
3 0306121 PIGTAIL, MARKER LIGHT 12"
4 0306122 RUBBER GASKET
5 GP132 LIGHT, AMBER MARKER, RECTANGULAR (COMPLETE)

GP131 LIGHT, RED MARKER, RECTANGULAR (COMPLETE)

REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 0303109 WORK LIGHT (COMPLETE)
2 0304146 HOUSING, WORK LIGHT
3 0304148 MOUNTING BRACKET
4 0304149 MOUNTING SCREW
5 0304150 LOCKWASHER
6 0304151 PIVOT SCREW
7 0304152 BULB, WORK LIGHT
8 0304153 NUT

REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1

2-3



VI-18VI-17

Section VI - PARTS (cont'd)
LIGHT KIT

1 0301390 LIGHT, SEALED RED (STOP & TURN)
2 0302201 LIGHT, SEALED WHITE (BACK-UP)
3 0304127 TAIL LIGHT GROMMET

REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 0301740 MARKER LIGHT GROMMET
2 0301741 LIGHT, SEALED MARKER (RED)
3 0301742 LIGHT, SEALED MARKER (AMBER)

Section VI - PARTS (cont'd)
LIGHT KIT

1 0300507 BULB, MARKER LIGHT
2 0306120 LENS & HOUSING, RECTANGULAR MARKER
3 0306121 PIGTAIL, MARKER LIGHT 12"
4 0306122 RUBBER GASKET
5 GP132 LIGHT, AMBER MARKER, RECTANGULAR (COMPLETE)

GP131 LIGHT, RED MARKER, RECTANGULAR (COMPLETE)

REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 0303109 WORK LIGHT (COMPLETE)
2 0304146 HOUSING, WORK LIGHT
3 0304148 MOUNTING BRACKET
4 0304149 MOUNTING SCREW
5 0304150 LOCKWASHER
6 0304151 PIVOT SCREW
7 0304152 BULB, WORK LIGHT
8 0304153 NUT

REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1

2-3



VI-20VI-19

Section VI - PARTS (cont'd)
LIGHT KIT

1 LT0118 LIGHT, AMBER MARKER, RECTANGULAR (COMPLETE)
LT0119 LIGHT,RED MARKER, RECTANGULAR (COMPLETE)

REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 174008003 RECTANGULAR WORK LIGHT (COMPLETE)
2 0304146 HOUSING, WORK LIGHT
3 0304148 MOUNTING BRACKET
4 0304149 MOUNTING SCREW
5 0304150 LOCKWASHER
6 0304151 PIVOT SCREW
7 0304152 BULB, WORK LIGHT
8 0304153 NUT

REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

Section VI - PARTS (cont'd)
LIGHT KIT

1 0308502 LED MARKER LIGHT
2 0308503 GROMMET

REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1

2



VI-20VI-19

Section VI - PARTS (cont'd)
LIGHT KIT

1 LT0118 LIGHT, AMBER MARKER, RECTANGULAR (COMPLETE)
LT0119 LIGHT,RED MARKER, RECTANGULAR (COMPLETE)

REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 174008003 RECTANGULAR WORK LIGHT (COMPLETE)
2 0304146 HOUSING, WORK LIGHT
3 0304148 MOUNTING BRACKET
4 0304149 MOUNTING SCREW
5 0304150 LOCKWASHER
6 0304151 PIVOT SCREW
7 0304152 BULB, WORK LIGHT
8 0304153 NUT

REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

Section VI - PARTS (cont'd)
LIGHT KIT

1 0308502 LED MARKER LIGHT
2 0308503 GROMMET

REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1

2



VI-21

Section VI - PARTS (cont'd)
OPTIONAL DASHBOARD PANEL

Battery High Amp
Circuit Breaker

Auxilary Power
Protector

10 position
Junction Box

Power UP Switch
Panel (backside)

From Factory Harness

Battery
Left Turn

Right Trun
Back Up

P
T

O
B

eaco
n

F
lash

W
o

rk U
p

W
o

rk D
o

w
n

Ignition
(Red)

Marker
Left Turn

Right Turn
Back Up

40A

20A

20A

20A



NOTES



NOTES



�������0

. ��!�)��( �1 ����" �(23)� �") '�#�(4 �53��6"(� �(7�

���� ���� !" 
#�$% •••• �!� %&'() �%**%++%% �,�-� •••• .-/�0 1��23/,/

�'���*4 �55#%++6 ���� �!7 /1� •••• �!� %&'() �%**%++%% �,�-� •••• �%�%76 ��-8-, �������� �


�����




